

1 **SHB 1410 - H AMDS 457 FAILED 3/24/95**

2 By Representative Jacobsen

3 On page 76, beginning on line 29, after "(3)" strike all  
4 material through "1996." on line 6, page 77 and insert the  
5 following:

6 "Each institution of higher education shall provide to each  
7 classified staff employee as defined by the office of financial  
8 management a salary increase of 4.0 percent on January 1, 1996 and  
9 a salary increase of 3.0 percent on January 1, 1997.

10 (4) Each institution of higher education shall provide to  
11 instruction and research faculty, exempt professional staff,  
12 academic administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching  
13 and research assistants as classified by the office of financial  
14 management and all other non-classified staff an average salary  
15 increase of 4.0 percent on January 1, 1996 and an average salary  
16 increase of 3.0 percent on January 1, 1997."

17  
18 On page 78, line 1, strike "\$667,381,000" and insert  
19 "\$670,519,000"

20  
21 On page 78, line 5, strike "\$736,382,000" and insert  
22 "\$739,520,000"

23  
24 On page 78, line 37, strike "\$15,462,000" and insert  
25 "\$15,822,000"

26  
27 On page 79, beginning on line 1 after "1997.", strike lines 1  
28 through 18 and insert the following:

29 "(b) \$11,870,000 of the general fund appropriation is  
30 provided for salary increases for all staff not covered by

1410-S AMH JACO PRID 23

1 subsection (7)(a) of this section in accordance with section 601  
2 (3) and (4) of this act."

3  
4 On page 79, line 20, strike "\$496,582,000" and insert  
5 "\$507,998,000"

6  
7 On page 79, line 26, strike "\$509,502,000" and insert  
8 "\$520,918,000"

9  
10 On page 79, line 29, strike "\$8,667,000" and insert  
11 "\$8,825,000"

12  
13 On page 79, line 34, strike "\$8,629,000" and insert  
14 "\$8,776,000"

15  
16 On page 80, line 26, strike "\$294,975,000" and insert  
17 "\$299,689,000"

18  
19 On page 80, line 29, strike "\$295,008,000" and insert  
20 "\$299,722,000"

21  
22 On page 81, line 27, strike "\$70,353,000" and insert  
23 "\$71,819,000"

24  
25 On page 82, line 4, strike "\$63,837,000" and insert  
26 "\$65,102,000"

27  
28 On page 82, line 7, strike "\$63,847,000" and insert  
29 "\$65,112,000"

30  
31 On page 82, line 21, strike "29,893,000" and insert  
32 "\$30,600,000"

33

1410-S AMH JACO PRID 23

1           On page 83, line 2, strike "79,818,000" and insert  
2 "\$81,526,000"  
3  
4  
5

**EFFECT:** Higher education employees will receive a 4.0 percent salary increase beginning January 1, 1996 and a 3.0 percent salary increase beginning January 1, 1997. Total cost is \$71.7 million general fund state.

**FISCAL IMPACT:**

Increases General Fund-State by \$24,414,000.